ITEM NO. 11 (A-11)

1. 
NAME OF SUBJECT:


Re-development of Community Centre at Jor Bagh.

2. 
NAME OF THE DEPARTMENT: 
Civil Engineering Department (BM-PK)
3.
BRIEF HISTORY OF THE PROJECT:


The Community centre at Jor Bagh is the property of the Council and it has been decided to redevelop the same as per drawings issued by the Chief Architect. The provision for improvement of new toilet blocks at all the three levels, provision of the lift, modification to the existing rooms of Library, Dispensary, Dance room, Reading room, Terrace & Pantry and Land Scapping etc. Vitrified tiles in flooring of the Main Hall, Library, 
Dispensary, Dance room and Granite tile flooring to be provided in the Entrance Lobby and Corridor, have been taken in project.

4.
DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE PROJECT:


(A) Civil Works:- 



(a) RCC framed structure for toilet block. 



(b) Restoring earth quake force.



(c) Vitrified tiles flooring



(d) Internal water supply and sanitary installation.



(e) Internal road and path. 


(B)  Electrical works: -



(a) Internal electric installation.



(b) Passenger lift’s capacity 8 persons.

The preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 2,38,00,000/- was approved by the council and A/A & E/S was accorded for the same vide council resolution no. 34(A-101) dated 30.09.2009. Accordingly the tenders were invited after completing the codal formalities. The tenders were opened on 6.04.2010 through e-tendering. Five tenders were received, but after checking the eligibility criteria only three were found eligible and thus financial bid of three agencies were opened, the details of tenders are as under:

	S.No.
	Name of agency
	Tender amount in Rs.
	Percentage
	Remarks 

	1
	M/s Expert Constn Co.
	2,31,27,427.00
	16.69%

above
	IIIrd lowest

	2
	M/s R.K. Jain & Sons Hospitality Service Pvt Ltd.
	2,09,13,118.00
	5.52%

above
	IInd  lowest 

	3
	M/s Tirupati Cement Products
	2,04,41,597.00
	3.14%

above
	Ist  lowest


The justification has been prepared and checked by planning division as 12.05% above the estimated cost of Rs. 1,98,18,907/-. The tendered amount is Rs. 2,04,41,597/- which is 3.14% above the estimated cost. The tendered amount of lowest tenderer is 7.95% below the justified cost. 
5.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED SUBJECT:

The tendered amount is Rs.2,04,41,597/-. The expenditure shall be charged to Budget Head of Account D.4.2.4, community and multipurpose 
halls. 

6.
IMPLEMENTATION SCHDULE WITH AND TIME LINES: 


Twelve (12) months from the award of the work. 



7.
COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT: 

Finance has concurred the proposal vide diary no. 997/Finance/R-Civil/dated: 13.05.2010.

8.  
Comments of the department on the comments of Finance 
Department. 


No comments in view of finance Deptt comments.

9.     
LEGAL IMPLICATION OF THE PROJECT/SUBJECT:
There is no legal implications.

10  
Details of the Previous Council’s Resolution, existing laws of 

      
Parliament and Assembly on this subject: 


Administrative approval and expenditure sanction accorded by the Council vide Resolution no. 34(A-101) dated 30.09.2009 for Rs. 2,38,00,000/-.

11. 
Comments of the law Department on this Subject:   NIL.

12. 
Comments of the department on the comments of Law Department:

NIL.
13. 
Certification by the Department that all CVC guidelines had been 
followed, while processing the case:
      
Certified that CVC guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

14. 
Recommendations: 

   
It is recommended that the lowest offer of M/s Tirupati Cement Products @ 3.14% above the estimated cost of Rs. 1,98,18,907/- with tendered amount of Rs. 2,04,41,597/- (Rupees two Crore four Lacs forty one 
thousand five hundred and ninety seven only) for the work; Redevelopment of community center at Jor Bagh (including electric work) may be accepted. It is also proposed to award the work and take further action in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes of the Council.

15. 
Draft Resolution: 

      
Resolved that the work be awarded to the lowest tenderer M/s Tirupati Cement Products at their tendered amount of Rs.2,04,41,597/- and letter of award/start be issued to the agency and further action be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council.

COUNCIL DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord approval for award of work to the lowest tenderer M/s Tirupati Cement Products at their tendered amount of Rs.2,04,41,597/- for the work of Re-development of Community Centre at Jor Bagh.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.
